

No. 23-168

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF MINNESOTA'S  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General,  
State of Minnesota  
LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General  
OLIVER LARSON  
PETER SURDO  
Assistant Attorneys General  
State of Minnesota  
445 Minnesota St., Ste. 1400  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1291  
oliver.larson@ag.state.mn.us  
peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us

VICTOR M. SHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW K. EDLING  
MARTIN D. QUIÑONES  
QUENTIN C. KARPILOW  
GRETEL LEE  
Sher Edling LLP  
100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(628) 231-2500  
vic@sheredling.com  
matt@sheredling.com  
marty@sheredling.com  
quentin@sheredling.com  
gretel@sheredling.com

*Counsel for Respondent – State of Minnesota*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
I. There is no circuit conflict.....	11
A. The decision below does not conflict with the pre- <i>Grable</i> cases petitioners cite. ....	13
B. In <i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , the Second Circuit confirmed that claims like Minnesota’s are not removable, as every circuit to consider the question has held. ....	17
II. The decision below is correct.....	20
III. The Question Presented is neither recurring nor important.....	29
IV. This case is a poor vehicle.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 13, 16, 20-22
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 5, 8, 19
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	8
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat’l Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2, 7
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	22
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	10
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	1, 4, 15, 19
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	13
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	2, 3
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 5
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 21-cv-1446, 2023 WL 6279941 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2023) .....	1, 3, 12, 14-19, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	22
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	11, 24
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	25
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	22
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v.</i> <i>Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	10, 12, 15
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916) .....	22
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue</i> <i>Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	i, 4, 11, 15
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) .....	11, 23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	4, 9, 15-17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	29
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	22
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	32
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038, 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	22
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	23, 27
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 5, 19, 21
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) .....	30
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	10, 23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 578 U.S. 374 (2016) .....	4, 16, 29-31
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	28
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	4, 10, 11, 24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	22
<i>New Jersey v. City of New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931) .....	22
<i>Newton v. Cap. Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>R.R. Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 102 U.S. 135 (1880) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	1, 5, 19
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 4705 (1998) .....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	26
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	30
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913) .....	28
<i>Third St. &amp; Suburban Ry. Co v. Lewis</i> , 173 U.S. 457 (1899) .....	10
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....	10, 23

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	9, 10, 19, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	9, 10, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1452 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	5
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	18
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Artful Pleading: A Doctrine in Search of Definition</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 1781 (1998) .....	25
